## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE AOTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED BY THE LEGISLATURE,

AT THEIR SESSIONS,

HELD IN

JUNE: 1820, AND JANUARY: 1821.

Published agreeably to a Resolve of June 28, 1820.

PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1821.

## **ERRATA**:

The following leaf is inserted because one or more pages in this chapter have errors noticed and corrected here.

#### STATE OF MAINE.

Secretary of State's Office, July 18, 1821.

THE Acts printed in this pamphlet have been compared with the originals in this office, and appear to be correctly printed, except page 46, for "trail," read "tract," page 57, for "Durham," read "Denmark," page 81, for "Megguier," read "Megquier," and page 82, for Chapter "LXIV," read "LXXIV."

ASHUR WARE,

Secretary of State.

checks or any security in writing whatever for the payment of money for or on account of said corporation or stockhol-Penalty for vio-lating the law. ders; every person by whose procurement, privity or consent, any such loan, issue, security or discount, contrary to the true intent and meaning of this act, shall be permitted or done. shall forfeit and pay for each offence five times the amount of all such sums, so loaned, issued or discounted, to be recovered by action of debt, in the name of any person, excepting stockholders, who may sue therefor, in any Court proper to try the same; one half to the use of the person suing, and the other half to the use of the State.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That whereas it is desir-President and able that the Legislature and the public shall be informed Directors to make returns to what progress said Bank shall make in the settlement of its Governor and Council. concerns; the Directors thereof shall be held, notwithstanding the passage of this act, till a final close of their affairs shall be effected, to make returns conformably to the act, entitled "an Act, directing the mode and time of making returns of the several Banks in this State," to the Governor and Council; and said Corporation shall be subject in case of the neglect of the Directors thereof to the penalty in said act provided.

[This Act passed March 2, 1821.]

#### CHAPTER LIV.

AN ACT in addition to An Act, entitled "An Act to incorporate the President, Directors and Company of the Bank of Passamaquoddy."

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the number of Directors Number of Diin the Bank of Passamaquoddy after the first Monday of to seven. October next, on which day a new choice by law is to be made, shall consist only of seven; four of whom shall be a quorum, any thing in the act to which this is an addition, to the contrary notwithstanding.

[This Act passed March 2, 1821.]

#### CHAPTER LV.

AN ACT to annex James Lord and others to the town of Durham.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That James Lord, Job C. Lord, Elisha

Hammond and Isaac R. Warren, with their families, polls and estates be, and they are hereby set off from the town of Brownfield. in the county of Oxford, and annexed to the town of Denmark. in said county; and shall there exercise and enjoy all the rights and privileges as inhabitants of said Denmark, and shall be subject to the same duties and requisitions as the other Rersons set off to inhabitants of said town: Provided however, That said James Lord, Job C. Lord, Elisha Hammond, and Isaac R. Warren, shall be holden to pay all assessments of taxes assessed upon them and remaining unpaid, prior to the passing of this act.

pay assessments

### CHAPTER LVI.

[This Act passed March 2, 1821.]

AN ACT to incorporate the Maine Medical Society.

Persons incorpo-

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Sect. 1. Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Ammi R. Mitchell, Jonathan Page, Daniel Rose, Nathaniel Coffin, Benjamin Vaughan, Samuel Ayer, Ariel Mann, Timothy Little, Luther Carey, Enoch S. Tappan, Seth Chandler, Samuel Currier, Joseph Gillman, John Stockbridge, Jotham Moulton, Samuel Small, Joel R. Ellis, John Brown, Daniel Cony, James Bowen, Samuel Emerson, Dudley Folsom, Jacob Tewksbury, Gad Hitchcock, John A. Hyde, Benjamin D. Bartlett, Amos Nourse, Cornelius Holland, James Parker, James Bates, John Grover, Rufus Burnham, Josiah Prescott, Benjamin Prescott, Ambrose Howard, Isaac Lincoln, Peter Whitney, James Cockran, Samuel Weed, Stephen Cummings, Issachar Snell, Benjamin Bradford, Oliver Griswold, Moses Wing, Benjamin Wilson, Gilman G. Burleigh, Sylvanus Curtis, Edmund Buxton, Enoch Lovejoy, Horatio G. Balch, Benjamin H. Mace, Urial Huntington, Benjamin Chandler, Thomas Bridgham, Sylvanus Waterman, Timothy W. Waldron, Calvin Gorham, Isaac Bernard, James Ayer, jun. John Allen, Caleb Emery, Elisha J. Ford, Benjamin F. Green, John Barker, Peleg Benson, John L. Blake, David H. Raymond, John Merrill, Phillip E. Theobald, Josiah Gilman, and such others as may hereafter be duly elected Fellows agreeably to the rules and by-laws, hereafter to be established, be, and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the Maine Medical Society; with power to sue and be sued; to have a common seal, and to change the same; to make any by-laws not repugnant to the laws of this State; to take and hold any real or personal estate to the value of ten thousand dollars, and to give, grant or bargain and sell

May hold property to the a-mount of 10,000